



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M).51/2022 Complainant/ Appellant :Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent :SPIO, Office of the Commissioner of Taxes,

Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 21/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 21/03/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed his RTI petition before the PIO of Commissionerate of Taxes, Dispur on 20.12.2021 seeking following information:-
 - (a) Please furnish in details of the assessment of market price of Polypropylene materials made Water filter as confirm to IS: 10910 with Ceramic candle with silver impregnated as confirm to IS: 7402 and quality of water filtered as confirmed to IS: 10500 during the period 2018-19 to till date as specified in the O.M. No. FEC(I) 10/2009/2 of Finance Department, Assam dated 11.8.2010.
 - (b) Please furnish a copy of assessment of market price of water filter dated 19.10.2020 which was communicated with Accountant General (Audit), Assam/Director of Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Dispur 781006.
- 2. On 19.1.2022, the SPIO of the Office of Commissioner of Taxes sent a reply to the petitioner stating that Commissioner does not maintain any record of market price of any commodity.
- 3. Being not satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed a complaint petition u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act,2005 before the Commission on 1.2.2022 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
 - The petitioner has converted his complaint petition into 2nd appeal at the hearing.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 5. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, Office of the Commissioner of Taxes is absent. The SPIO is absent stating that he is out of Guwahati on medical ground of his family.
- 6. To this, the petitioner has submitted a copy of inspection report on the Accounts of the Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Dispur which states that market price was assessed by the Commissioner of Taxes and as intimated on 19.10.2020, rate of water filter was Rs 400/- for 2018 and 2019 and Rs 410/- for 2019 and 2020.
- 7. The Registry in sending a copy of the extract of inspection report to the Office of Commissioner of Taxes directs the SPIO to submit specific reply to the petitioner on this regard.
- 8. The case is conditionally disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Taxes, Dispur, Guwahati 6 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Ambari Fatashil, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Guwahati 25 Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission